GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:435
ANSWERED ON:21.10.2008
NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS

Adsul Shri Anandrao Vithoba;Athawale Shri Ramdas;Badiga Shri Ramakrishna;Barman Shri Hiten;Jagannath Dr. M.;Sethi Shri Arjun Charan;Yerrannaidu Shri Kinjarapu

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to open Kendriya and Navodaya Vidyalayas in every district of the country;
(b) if so,the details of KVs and JNVs opened in the last three years and the current year, State-wise;
(c) the number of new teachers likely to be appointed as a result of opening these schools;

(d) the time by which these Vidyalayas are likely to be started and the total funds made available for creating infrastructure facilities for its smooth functioning; and

(e) the details of reservation and facilities to be provided for SC/ST students in the KVs and JNVs?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SHRIM.A.A. FATMI)

(a) Opening of a Kendriya Vidyalaya depends upon receipt of a viable proposal from the sponsori.e. State Government/Ministry of Central Government/Public Sector Undertaking etc. committing free land & temporary accommodation,availability of adequate number of students of specified categories, approval of the competent authority and availability of funds,etc. Opening of a Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) is based on receipt of a viable proposal from the concerned State/UT Government offering suitable land free of cost along with provision of temporary building till the construction of permanent building.The present scheme of Navodaya Vidyalaya envisages one Vidyalaya per district.

(b) The State-wise details of KVs and JNVs which were made functional during the last three years and the current year are given in Annexure-l and Annexure-Il respectively.

(c) The norms for requirement of teachers in a Kendriya Vidyalaya having two sections from class-I to Xll are as under:-

Post Sanctioned strength

Principal 01

Post Graduate 07
Teachers

Trained Graduate 06
Teachers

Primary Teachers 11

Misc. Categories 05
Teachers


Total 30

Similarly the norms for requirement of teachers in a JNV having Class-VIto Xl with two sections are as under:-

Post Sanctioned strength

Principal 01

Vice Principal 01

Post Graduate 11
Teachers

Trained Graduate 10
Teachers

Misc. Categories 05
Teachers

Total 28

(d) All the Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas mentioned at Annexure | and Il have been made functional. The requirement
of funds for these new schools has been met from out of the total provisions made for Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya
Vidyalaya Samiti.

(e) Seats are reserved for children from SC/ST categories in proportion to the population of SC/ST in the concerned district but not less than the national average of 15% for Scheduled Caste & 7.5% for Scheduled Tribe Communities and limited to a total of 50% in case of JNVs. Similarly seats are reserved for childrenfrom SC/ST categories in proportion to the population of SC/ST in the concerned State but not less than 15% for SC and 7.5% for ST and limited to a total of 50% in case of KVs.There is no tuition fee in KVs for students of SC/ST category and their Board examination fee is also borne by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan.In case of JNVs,the entire cost of boarding,lodging,textbooks,clothing,items of daily use,stationary,etc. for the students is borne by Navodaya
Vidyalaya Samiti.
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